

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
2/9/2018 12:09 PM

NO. 35412-1-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION THREE

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

DALLIN FORT,
Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON FOR SPOKANE COUNTY

Spokane County Cause No. 05-1-00950-1

The Honorable Annette S. Plese, Judge

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Skylar T. Brett
Attorney for Appellant

LAW OFFICES OF LISE ELLNER
SKYLAR T. BRETT
P.O. Box 2711
Vashon, WA 98070
(206) 494-0098
skylarbrettlawoffice@gmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

ISSUES AND ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PRIOR PROCEEDINGS..... 3

ARGUMENT..... 6

I. The constitutional prohibition on double jeopardy barred Mr. Fort’s retrial because the court applied the wrong legal standard when it declared a mistrial based only on “good cause,” when the constitution permitted a retrial only in cases of “extraordinary and striking circumstances.” 6

II. The sentencing court exceeded its authority by ordering conditions of Mr. Fort’s community custody that were neither crime-related nor otherwise authorized by statute. 9

III. If the state substantially prevails on appeal, this Court should decline any request to require Mr. Fort to pay appellate costs because he is indigent..... 12

CONCLUSION 13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Arizona v. Washington</i> , 434 U.S. 497, 98 S.Ct. 824, 54 L.Ed.2d 717 (1978).....	6, 8
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	------

WASHINGTON CASES

<i>State v. Blazina</i> , 182 Wn.2d 827, 344 P.3d 680 (2015).....	12, 13
<i>State v. Boogaard</i> , 90 Wn.2d 733, 585 P.2d 789 (1978).....	7
<i>State v. Cordero</i> , 170 Wn. App. 351, 284 P.3d 773 (2012).....	10, 12
<i>State v. Henderson</i> , 182 Wn.2d 734, 344 P.3d 1207 (2015).....	8, 9
<i>State v. Jackman</i> , 156 Wn.2d 736, 132 P.3d 136 (2006), <i>as corrected</i> (Feb. 14, 2007).....	6
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 97 Wn.2d 159, 641 P.2d 708 (1982).....	6, 7, 8, 9
<i>State v. Labanowski</i> , 117 Wn.2d 405, 816 P.2d 26 (1991).....	8
<i>State v. Morlock</i> , 87 Wn.2d 767, 557 P.2d 1315 (1976).....	7
<i>State v. O'Cain</i> , 144 Wn. App. 772, 184 P.3d 1262 (2008).....	10, 12
<i>State v. Riley</i> , 121 Wn.2d 22, 846 P.2d 1365 (1993).....	10
<i>State v. Robinson</i> , 146 Wn. App. 471, 191 P.3d 906 (2008).....	7, 9
<i>State v. Sinclair</i> , 192 Wn. App. 380, 367 P.3 612 (2016).....	12
<i>State v. Taylor</i> , 109 Wn.2d 438, 745 P.2d 510 (1987).....	8
<i>State v. Warnock</i> , 174 Wn. App. 608, 299 P.3d 1173 (2013).....	9, 11

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. Amend. V 1, 6
U.S. Const. Amend. XIV 1, 6
Wash. Const. art. I, § 9..... 1, 6

WASHINGTON STATUTES

RCW 9.94A.030..... 9
RCW 9.94A.607..... 1, 10, 11
RCW 9.94A.703..... 1, 2, 9, 11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2017 WASHINGTON COURT ORDER 0001 13
GR 34 13
RAP 14.2..... 13
RAP 15.2..... 13
RAP 2.5..... 6
